
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF DRINKING WATER & SANITATION


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1912

TO BE ANSWERED ON 28.07.2016


Foreign Aided for drinking water projects


 1912  SHRI  DILIP  PATEL:


Will the Minister of DRINKING WATER AND SANITATION be pleased to state?


a) whether there are foreign aided projects being implemented in the country, for rural water supply and sanitation;

b) if so, the details of such projects and the period for which foreign aid is available;

c) the amount of foreign aid received during each of the last three years and the current year, State-wise and project-wise ;and

d) the status of their implementation and the targets achieved, project-wise and State-wise?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR DRINKING WATER AND SANITATION

(SHRI RAMESH CHANDAPPA JIGAJINAGI)


(a) Yes Madam.

(b) to (d) The details of projects with respect to Rural Drinking Water Supply and

Sanitation are at Annexure.


Annexure

Annexure referred to in part (b) to (d) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Q. No. 1912 due for answer on 28.07.2016.

S.

No.

Name of

State /

Sector

 Project Name Period Funded by Amount of

External Aid

Foreign Aid received

(Year Wise)

(In CrApprox)

Target Achieved, Project Wise and

State Wise

1. Kerala  Jalnidhi-II 2012-2017 World Bank US$ 241.2
Million


Year  External
aid

2013-14 13.82

2014-15 145.40

2015-16 156.98

2016-17 82.01

Under Jalnidhi-II there are 10 Projects, out of which the status & achievements of 3 are as under:

1. Rehabilitation of WSS to Mala and Adjoining Panchayats: Out of 7 Packages, 4 Packages are completedPanchatas has been awareded.

2. Rehabilitation of WSS to Urakom and Vengara has been awarded 3 packages out of which 2 packages are 20% complete and one package is 10% completed

3. Rehabilitation of WSS to OzhurThennala and Adjoining Panchaytshas been awared 2 packages where the work has been started

Rest of the projects is to be started.


2. Maharashtra Maharashtra Rural Water Supply and Sanitation, Jalswarajya-II Program

2015-2020 World Bank US$ 165
Million

 The Project has successfully completed two years. The DLI (Disbursement Linked Indicators) set


Year  External
aid

2014-15 NIL

2015-16 41.90

for year one has been achieved and received planned disbursement. The DLI’s set for year two has been achieved partially.


3. Telangana Rural Water Supply &
Sanitation Project (Telangana
RWSSP)

2010-2014
extended to
29.11.2016

World Bank Rs. 318.60
Crore

For Combined state of
Andhra Pradesh &
Telangana :


For Separate Telangana
State


Year  External
aid

2009-10 68.295

2010-11 ---

2011-12 ---

2012-13 15.56

2013-14 181.86

2014-15 15.64

Year  External
aid

2013-14 ---

2014-15 Nil

2015-16 57.85

2016-17 Nil

Formerly the projects name was Andhra Pradesh Rural Water Supply
& sanitation Project but after the formation of Telangana the project name was changed to Andhra Pradesh
& Telangana Rural Water Supply and Sanitation Project.Out of the targeted 997 habitations 904 habitations are covered and the expenditure incurred Rs. 268.54 crores against the total project cost of Rs. 386.53 crores. The total of 10.31 lakhs of population is benefited.


4. Andhra
Pradesh

 Rural Water Supply and Sanitation Project
(APRWSSP)

2010-2014
extended to
29.11.2016

World Bank Rs. 334.33
Crore


Year  External
aid

2013-14 88.18

2014-15 28.52

2015-16 54.85

2016-17 35.27

Out of Total 1098 works, 1095 works were completed. The expenditure incurred in the project up to June 2016 is 307.59 Cr.


5. Rajasthan Rajasthan Rural Water Supply and Fluorosis Mitigation
Project, Nagore

2013-2020 JICA Rs. 2212
Crore


Year  External
aid

2013-14 9.16

2014-15 4.09

2015-16 237.63

2016-17 58.12

Expenditure of amount of Rs. 527.92 crore (approximately 18% of total project cost) occurred upto June 2016.

6. West
Bengal

 West Bengal Piped Water
Supply Project (Purulia)

2014-2019  JICA Rs. 1173.1
Crore


Year  External
aid

2013-14 NIL

2014-15 NIL

2015-16 NIL

2016-17 NIL

Preparations of DPRs by National Consultants and review by Project Management & Supervision Consultant (PMSC) has been completed in May 2016 and submitted to JICA. The approval & concurrence is still awaited from JICA.

7. Tamil Nadu Hogenakkal Water Supply and Fluorosis Mitigation Project
(P-II)

Aid
available
upto July
2017

JICA Rs.1585.60
crore under
two loan
agreements
IDP-195 &
IDP-204

Funds received.:

1338.48 crore

 The project to provide safe and potable drinking water supply to 7939 rural habitations benefitting a population of 33.00 lakh has been completed and put into beneficial use.


8. Punjab Punjab Rural Water &
Sanitation Improvement
Project(P150520)

June 2015-
March 2021

World Bank Rs.1540
Crore

 The achievements are as under :
1. 92 villages has been strengthened / augmented with water supply schemes for


Year  External
aid

2015-16 175.64

2016-17 154.16

improving service delivery
2. 69000 connections have improved access to water
3. 6 villages have operational improvement for improved water supply service levels


9. Assam Rural Drinking Water Supply and Sanitation Project for Low Income State (RWSSP-LIS)

2014-2020 World Bank US$ 500
Million


Year  External
aid

2013-14 0.55

2014-15 4.10

2015-16 41.41

2016-17 0

Assam has total 7 (seven) nos. of Schemes. In Batch-I, 3(three) nos. of schemes are under execution. Batch-II is yet to start.


10. Bihar Rural Drinking Water Supply and Sanitation Project for Low Income State (RWSSP-LIS)

2014-2020 World Bank US$ 500
Million


Year  External
aid

2013-14 0.21

2014-15 12.24

2015-16 12.91

2016-17 0

All four Multi Village Schemes (MVS) have been awarded and work is in progress.
Financial Progress(State & Central Share) of Rs. 71.03 crore for the following component

1. Capacity Building & Sector Development (Rs. 1.88 Crore


approx)
2. Infrastructure Development

(Rs. 66.88 crore approx.)
3. Project Management Support

(Rs. 2.27 crore approx.)


11. Jharkhand,   Rural Drinking Water Supply
and Sanitation Project for Low Income State (RWSSP-LIS)

2014-2020 World Bank US$ 500
Million


Year  External
aid

2013-14 0.71

2014-15 2.60

2015-16 17.32

2016-17 0

146 Single Village Scheme
(SVS)awarded out of 199 SVS


12. Uttar
Pradesh

 Rural Drinking Water Supply
and Sanitation Project for Low
Income State (RWSSP-LIS)

2014-2020 World Bank US$ 500
Million


Year  External
aid

2013-14 1.4

2014-15 6.36

2015-16 39.35

2016-17 0

12 Single Multi village Scheme has
been awarded and 205 single village
schemes has been awarded

13. Sanitation The project of World Bank Support to Swachh Bharat Mission (Gramin) has been approved by Union Cabinet on 23.3.2016 with project cost of Rs. 9000 crore. The Project basically provides for incentivising States on the basis of their performance in the Swachh Bharat

Mission (Gramin). The performance of the States will be gauged through   an independent survey based measurement of certain

performance indicators, called the Disbursement-Linked Indicators (DLIs). The duration of the Project is five years i.e. from January 2016

to January 2021. As the World Bank supported incentivisation project has become effective only recently, no funds have been released yet

to any State.

